
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Agenda 

 

Thursday, 5 February 2015 
7.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 & 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Charlotte Dale (0208 31 49534 or 
charlotte.dale@lewisham.gov.uk)  
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014 

 
1 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   2015/16 Budget Report 
 

- Lewisham Future Programme 2015/16 Revenue Budget 
Savings Report (to follow) 

 

13 - 208 

4.   Housing pressures and the use of nightly paid accommodation 
 

209 - 212 

5.   No Recourse to Public Funds Review - Final report 
 

213 - 236 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

237 - 252 

7.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Thursday, 5 February 2015.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Tuesday, 27 January 2015 
 
  

Councillor Jamie Milne (Chair)  

Councillor Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Abdeslam Amrani  

Councillor Chris Barnham  

Councillor Ami Ibitson  

Councillor Roy Kennedy  

Councillor Helen Klier  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor John Muldoon  

Councillor Crada Onuegbu  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  



 
 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 

SELECT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 10 December 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair), Roy Kennedy, 
Helen 
[...]
.3m, of which £132.7m is for 
2015/16; 

 

• The proposed rent increase of 2.61% (an average of £2.51 per week) in respect 
of dwelling rents, 2.2% (average £1.50 per week) in respect of hostels, and a 
range of other proposed changes to service charges.  The proposed annual 
expenditure for the Housing Revenue Account is £130.9m for 2015/16; 

 

• The provisional Dedicated Schools Grant allocation of £275.8m and a separate 
Pupil Premium allocation of £18.2m for 2015/16.  

 

• In respect of the General Fund, the assumed net revenue expenditure budget of 
£245.5m.  This is made up of provisional Settlement Funding from government of 
£159.3m (grant and business rates), forecast Council Tax receipts, and a surplus 
on collection of Council Tax in previous years from the Collection Fund. 

 

• The changes to the prior year General Fund position to meet the 2015/16 net 
revenue budget of £245.5 are proposed on the basis of the following 
assumptions: 

- £26.9m of revenue budget savings are proposed for 2015/16; 

- £1.5m of revenue budget savings have been previously agreed for 2015/16; 

- £7.5m is provided for budget pressures in 2015/16 of which it is being 
recommended that £4.3m of specific identified budget pressures be funded 
now and £3.2m be set aside for identified, but as yet un-quantified risks; 

- £5.0m use of the New Homes Bonus reserve for revenue purposes for one 
year with the position to be reviewed for 2016/17;  

- An assumed 0% increase in Council Tax for Lewisham’s services for 2015/16  
and in so doing, receive the Government’s freeze grant of £1.0m; and 

- A combination of once-off reserves and provisions be used to fund the current 
savings shortfall of £5.4m for 2015/16 to balance the budget, pending further 
proposals from the Lewisham Future Programme in 2016/17 to make this up.  

Page 15



 

 

 
1.2 The report also looks to the medium term financial outlook and notes the prospects for 

the budget in 2016/17, savings required, a
[...]

model that includes representation from young people, youth work staff, the 
voluntary sector and the council. The issue of ensuring that the needs and 
aspirations of our young people and addressing disadvantage and inequality are built 
into the aims of a possible mutual were discussed at length in order that these 
objectives would continue throughout the existence of any possible mutual.  
 
I would like to thank officers, Working Group members, the chair of Lewisham’s 
Children & Young People’s Forum and colleagues for their attendance, commitment 
and contributions in how we can continue to provide a Youth Service for our young 
people in these very difficult financial times. 

 

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin 

Page 171



3 
 

Chair of the Youth Service Working Group 

Page 172



 

4 
 

Executive summary  
 

The Lewisham Future Programme is the Council’s approach to making the 
transformational changes necessary to reposition itself strongly for the future, whilst 
living within the financial resources at its disposal. The savings proposals relating to 
the Youth Service that have been put forward as part of this programme, are 
significant, and it was agreed by Council that a working group should be set up to 
look at these proposals and their implications in more depth. 
 
In terms of the Youth Service savings proposed for 2015/16, the Working Group 
welcomed the steps being taken by officers to mitigate some of the negative effects 
of the proposals, and in particular, ensure that alternative provision was provided 
where council provision was being removed. The Working Group was keen that the 
relevant ward members be kept updated on progress in terms of finding alternative 
providers for youth provision at Ladywell Youth Village and Rockbourne Youth 
Centre.  
 
In terms of the Youth Service savings proposals relating to future years, the Working 
Group felt that a key outcome of their work should be making recommendations in 
relation to the d
[...]
t, then consider the best means to continue delivery, probably re-
commissioning the service with Targeted Family Support and funding it via the 
Troubled Families grant. 
 

28. The NEET Programme currently operates out of The New Generation (TNG) 
and is a 12 week programme that runs 3 times a year with 16 young people 
on each programme. The Working Group was informed that the Specialist 
Group Work Coordinator post would be removed and programming costs 
further reduced.  The reduced service would then be re-specified in 
accordance with Raising the Participation Age requirements and funded via 
alternative monies from schools, colleges and the Education Funding Agency.   

 
29. The Council has a statutory responsibility to monitor and track NEETs and 

to support vulnerable NEETs.  The Working Group was informed that this 
element of the Youth Service would remain intact, with only minor reductions 
to the communications budget.   

 
30. The total cost of the re-engagement service would be £705k: 

 

 £390k for specialist 1:1 support services 

 £115k for NEET Programme 

 £200k for tracking young people who are NEET. 
 
Consultation 
 

31. The Working Group was informed that consultation with young people on the 
savings proposals (both the base savings and the future savings – see next 
section) involved (a) providing a summary of the proposals; (b) having ‘family 
meal’ type events at youth clubs to explain the proposals; (c) consulting the 
young mayor and his advisers; and (d) using youth workers to explain the 
proposals to young people in detail and record feedback. 
 
 

Recommendation 1: Should the base savings be agreed by Mayor and 
Cabinet, the Working Group recommends that the ward members for Ladywell 
and Perry Vale be kept updated on progress in terms of finding alternative 
providers for youth provision at Ladywell Youth Village and Rockbourne Youth 
Centre.  

Page 183



 

15 
 

B: The savings proposals for 2016/17 onwards 
 

32. Offic
[...]
he Council’s use of nightly paid 
accommodation for homeless households. 

 
3 Questions and responses 
 

By how much has the use of B&B by the Council increased since the start of 
2012/13? 

 
3.1 The table below sets out the level of usage of “bed and breakfast” 

accommodation – that is short term emergency accommodation paid for on a 
nightly basis – and how that has increased since 2012/13. 

 

Bed and Breakfast usage 
12/13 13/14 14/15 

(projected) 

Total number in B&B at year end 80 282 
579 

(at 17 January) 

 
By how much have costs associated with nightly paid accommodation risen 
since the start of 2012/12? 

 
3.2 The table on the following page sets out the extent to which the housing crisis, 

and the subsequent demand for nightly paid accommodation, has led to 
significant cost pressures for the Council. 

 
 
 
 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
  

Briefing on housing pressures and the use of nightly paid 
accommodation  

Key Decision 
  

No Item No.  4 

Ward 
  

Borough Wide 

Contributors 
  

Head of Strategic Housing 

Class 
  

Part 1 Date: 5 February 2015 

     

Agenda Item 4

Page 209



 

 

Bed and Breakfast 
Accommodation expenditure 

12/13 13/14 14/15 
(projected) 

    

Total Expenditure £1,265,647 £3,601,355 £8,580,000 

    

“Non-reclaimable” expenditure £222,000 £1,112,000 £2,500,000 

 
3.3 The table shows that as a result of the massive increase in demand for nightly 

paid accommodation the total annual expenditure level has increased more 
than sevenfold in three years. The main financial impact for the Council is the 
limit set by Government on the proportion of that expenditure which can be 
reclaimed by the Council. 

  
3.4 There is in practice two limitations on the income that the Council can reclaim 

in relation to the costs of placing families in nightly paid accommodation. These 
relate to whether the placement is in either self contained or non self contained 
accommodation, but they 
[...]
rs behind the rise in numbers, and what action has been 
taken to reduce the cost for the Council (such as procuring cheaper B&B 
accommodation, bringing council-run hostel units into service, rules around 
claiming B&B costs back from central government)? 

 
3.8 The factors behind the rise in homelessness have been reported to Mayor and 

Cabinet a number of times during the period in which the rapid rise in nightly 
paid accommodation use has taken place.  

 
3.9 The first thing to make clear is that this is a London-wide issue, and Lewisham 

is not alone in experiencing the current level of demand. A number of factors 
are driving this increase, and despite these broadly being beyond the control of 
the Council, nevertheless the Council retains a statutory duty to respond to the 
problem and also bears the financial pressure associated with it. These factors 
include property price inflation which continues to hugely out-strip other 
measures of inflation, and which in turn provides incentives for landlords to 
seek higher rents than can be afforded by the Council or otherwise to sell their 
properties and cash out of the housing market while prices are high. It is also 
caused by on-going shortfalls in the new supply of all forms of housing and in 
particular affordable housing and by a general fall in the movement of current 
tenants within and out of existing stock.  

3.10 In response to this crisis the Council has initiated a wide ranging and assertive 
programme of interventions in the local housing economy, including: 

• the construction of new homes,  

• the acquisition of properties for temporary accommodation purposes which 
provide a more sustainable and better quality alternative to bed and 
breakfast,  

• piloting innovative methods of construction to provide more homes more 
quickly,  

• reducing costs by negotiating with providers of emergency accommodation 
and landlords and procuring properties at lower cost 

• working across London on a sub regional basis and with all London 
Councils on the Inter Borough Temporary Accommodation Agreement to 
agree rates with providers to keep costs down  

• managing demand by working more intensively to prevent homelessness 

• working on a range of policy changes set out below, in order to manage 
demand to address this crisis. 

 
3.11 The construction of the first new Council homes of the 500 that will be 

delivered by 2018 - funded entirely by the Council and developed on its behalf 
by Lewisham Homes - will shortly complete and these homes will become 
available for residents in housing need. Other reports on this agenda set out 

Page 211



 

 

further progress in this regard, with more than 200 new homes identified and in 
the development process.  

3.12 In February 2014 Mayor and Cabinet approved plans to acquire two large 
properties which could be converted into hostels in the short term in order to 
provide the Council with access to additional short term accommodation for 32 
homeless families, and which would be of better quality and at a reduced cost 
compared to bed and breakfast accommodation. In April 2014 Mayor and 
Cabinet agreed to provide funding of £4.3m to enable the acquisition of a 
further 50 units of hostel accommodation, based on the same business case 
and logic as the two prior acquisitions.  

3.13 In October 2014 Mayor and Cabinet approved plans for an innovative new 
model of development, whereby “re-deployable” temporary housing could be 
constructed on vacant sites in the short term, enabling both the use of vacant 
land in the short term and the provision of cheaper and better alternatives for 
homeless households at the same time.  In total the Council has allocated 
£7.74m to fund the acquisition of properties, of which £6.725m has been 
already been allocated and will bring forward an additional 69 units of hostel or 
other temporary accommodation within the coming year, and the remaining 
budget is expected to be expen

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 

SELECT COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 5 February 2015 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Abdeslam Amrani, Chris Barnham, 
Ami Ibitson, Mark Ingleby, Roy Kennedy, Helen Klier, Jim Mallory, John Muldoon, 
Crada Onuegbu and Alan Hall  
 
APOLOGIES: None. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources),  
Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member Resources), Aileen Buckton 
(Executive Director for Community Services), Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), 
Charlotte Dale (Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Alan Docksey (Head of 
Resources & Performance, CYP), Rob Holmans (Director of Regeneration and 
Asset Management), Mark Humphreys (Group Finance Manager, Customer 
Services),  Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing), Barrie Neal (Head of 
Corporate Policy and Governance), Georgina Nunney (Principal Lawyer), Roger 
Raymond (Scrutiny Manager), Justine Roberts (Change and Innovation Manager), 
Janet Senior (Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration), Kevin Sheehan 
(Executive Director for Customer Services), Ian Smith (Director Children's Social 
Care) (Directorate for Children & Young People, LBL), Selwyn Thompson (Group 
Finance Manager – Budget), Warwick Tomsett (Head of Commissioning Strategy 
& Performance, Resources, CYP), Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager). 

 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014 

be signed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 The following non-pecuniary declarations of interest were declared: 
 
 Councillor Muldoon - lead governor of SLaM NHS Foundation Trust & 

member of Labour's Finance and Industry Group. 
 
 Councillor Alan Hall - Phoenix Community Housing Board Member. 
 
 Councillor Onuegbu - SLaM NHS Foundation Trust Board Member. 
 
 Councillor Ingleby – Chair of the Friends of Grove Park Nature Reserve. 
 
 

3. 2015/16 Budget Report 
 
 
 



 

 

 

2 

3.1 Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor of Lewisham) addressed the Committee, 
highlighting the following key points: 

 
� The overall gap between available resources and required expenditure 

is £39m. 
� There are £28m of savings earmarked for next year, with £1.5m of those 

a carry-over from last year. 
� Some of the required expenditure will be covered by using the Council’s 

reserves.  
� Some of the overspend over the past year is due to unforeseen 

demand-driven expenditure during the year, such as the increase in 
those who have declared themselves homeless and in temporary 
accommodation. 

 
3.2  Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member Resources) addressed the 

Committee, highlighting the following key points: 
 

� The Council would still need to look at further budget savings in later 
years due to the cuts in Government grant.  

� The Coalition Government’s policy in areas such as No Recourse to 
Public Funds and Welfare Reform is causing some of the budgetary 
pressures. 

� There is a danger that some of the budgetary pressures could 
become structural. 

 
3.3 Cllr Alan Hall (Chair of Overview & Scrutiny) spoke to the Committee, 

highlighting the following key points: 
 

� The budgetary process that Lewisham has embarked on has never 
occurred in Lewisham’s history, with the Government grant being cut 
by a third, causing significant savings to be made. 

� The downward trajectory of spending is a result of the politics of 
‘austerity’ by the Coalition Government. 

� The budgetary process is unique to Lewisham, with extensive pre-
decision scrutiny of the proposed budget. 

� Staff should be thanked for their work in co-ordinating such a difficult 
process. 

� Budget savings updates need to be considered by the relevant 
Select Committees. 

� Staff needed to be supported through the changes and concerns 
raised about the changes needed to be addressed. 

� The Budget process needed to be evaluated to see what went well; 
and learn lessons from what could have been done better. 

 
3.4 David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources) introduced the budget 

element of the report, highlighting the following key points: 
 

� The proposed Capital Programme (General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account) budget for 2015/16 to 2018/19 of £424.3m, of 
which £132.7m is for 2015/16. 

� The provisional Dedicated Schools Grant allocation of £275.8m and 
a separate Pupil Premium allocation of £18.2m for 2015/16. 



 

 

 

3 

� In respect of the General Fund, the assumed net revenue 
expenditure budget of £245.5m. This is made up of provisional 
Settlement Funding from government of £159.3m (grant and 
business rates), forecast Council Tax receipts, and a surplus on 
collection of Council Tax in previous years from the Collection Fund. 

 
Reports of the Youth Service and Public Health Working Groups 

 
3.5 Councillor Johnston-Franklin addressed the Committee in relation to the 

Youth Service Working Group. The key points to note were: 
 

� Base savings of £1.4m were proposed for the Youth Service with 
further savings programmed for future years (for which there were a 
number of options, including setting up an Employee Led Mutual). 

� The Working Group was set up to look at these proposals and their 
implications in more depth.   

� The Working Group came up with a number of recommendations 
including ensuing further scrutiny of the detailed business plan that 
would be drawn up in relation to the potential mutualisation of the 
Youth Service. 

� It was important that, should the Employee Led Mutual not be viable, 
other options for the future of the Youth Service would remain on the 
table.  

 
3.6 It was noted that the Children and Young People Select Committee had met 

last night and recommended that, in relation to Recommendation 1 in the 
Youth Service Working Group report, all councillors should be kept updated 
on progress, and not just the ward members for Ladywell and Perry Vale. 
 

3.7 Councillor Muldoon addressed the Committee in relation to the Public 
Health Working Group, spoke about the breadth of services encompassed 
by public health and about the views of Clinical Commissioning Group in 
relation to the savings proposals. 

 
3.8 The following was noted: 
 

� The Chair thanked the Working Groups for Public Health and Youth 
Service for the work they have done. 

� Members of the Committee agreed that all councillors should be 
updated on progress in terms of finding alternative providers for 
youth provision at Ladywell Youth Village and Rockbourne Youth 
Centre, not just the ward members for Ladywell and Perry Vale. 

 
Sustainable Development and Safer, Stronger Communities Select 
Committees Referrals 

 
3.9 The following was noted: 
 

� Savings Proposal N1: Councillors were concerned about the 
expertise within, and capacity of, the park user groups and whether 
the proposed changes could therefore be delivered. The Mayor 
commented that it would not be unreasonable to delay the part of the 



 

 

 

4 

savings proposal relating to engaging user groups and generating 
income and implement these in-year once further, more detailed 
information was available. 

� The Committee endorsed the Sustainable Development Select 
Committee referral and recommended that Mayor and Cabinet 
should take the concerns of the Sustainable Development Select 
Committee into consideration before making their decision. 

� Savings Proposal G1c: Councillors requested clarification on the 
administrative costs to the Council in relation to the Blue Badge 
scheme. 

 
Budget Saving L3:  

 
3.10 Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services), introduced the 

report. The key points to note were: 
 

� The Arts Development budget is to be reduced by £40,000. This 
funding is currently unallocated and would have been used for 
development projects. The service will retain the Festival Fund and 
funding for Black History Month. 

� Glass Mill car park income – there is a £35,000 new income target 
for the Glass Mill Car Park which is now operational (the council 
holds the freehold and is entitled to a percentage of the income). 

 
3.11 The following was noted: 
 

� The Committee commended the proposal to retain the Festival Fund 
and funding for Black History Month. 

� The Council would be able to be creative with the Arts Development 
budget to use in the necessary areas, even though it is being 
reduced by £40,000. 

 
Budget Saving L4:  

 
3.12 Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services), introduced the 

report. The key points to note were: 
 

� The proposal is to significantly reduce the operating period of the 
theatre. This is driven partly by the need to deliver savings but also 
by concerns over the ability to safely manage the scale of operations 
currently provided at the theatre given the building’s limitations. 

� The theatre will operate for two focussed programmes during the 
year rather than a year round provision. This will enable the theatre 
to continue operating with a focus on community programming such 
as pensioner events, local showcases etc. whilst the longer term 
solution for the building is developed as part of the Catford 
Regeneration. 

� All efforts would be made to retain the pantomime season. 
 
3.13 The following was noted: 
 



 

 

 

5 

� The Committee were concerned with the reduction in use of the 
Broadway Theatre, and the long-term implications this may have for 
its viability in the future. 

� The Council should look at innovative ways to attract smaller 
productions to use the Broadway Theatre. 

� The venue is an important venue for Black and Ethnic Minority 
productions and this should continue to be the case in the future. 

 
“A” savings 
 
3.14 The following was noted: 
 

� The Committee were concerned about the cumulative effects of all 
the changes to adult social care on individuals and noted that 
individual service reviews would address this. 

 
Q1: Improving Triage for Children’s Social Care Services and Redesigning the 
Children’s Centre and Early Intervention Offer 
 
3.15 The following was noted: 
 

� There will be services running from all the centres, although only four 
will be officially designated as Children’s Centres and retain the full 
range of OFSTED-inspected services. 

� There will be full consultation on the proposals. Consultation is 
required for the deregistration of any Childrens’ Centres. 

� This proposal was also discussed at the Children and Young People 
Select Committee on 4 February 2015. 

 
3.16  The following points were made about other savings proposals: 
 

� The Committee raised some concerns about savings proposal O1: 
End of the discretionary freedom pass scheme and how it would 
impact on those affected. 
 

� The Committee suggested that the Mayor consider the appendix 8b 
before making a decision on savings proposal B1: Reduction and 
remodelling of supporting people service. 

 
3.17 David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources) introduced the budget 

element of the report and, with respect to the treasury strategy, reported 
that three had been a breach in how protocols were applied. 

 
3.18 The Committee: RESOLVED to refer the following comments to Mayor and 

Cabinet: 
 

a) The Committee noted the referrals made by the Sustainable 
Development and Safer, Stronger Communities Select Committees 
(attached at Appendix A) and the final reports of the Public Health and 
Youth Service Working Groups (attached at Appendix B) and asked that 
the Mayor takes these referrals and reports into account alongside 
officer reports when taking a decision on the 2015/16 Budget Report. In 



 

 

 

6 

relation to the final report of the Youth Service Working Group, the 
Committee noted that, at the meeting of the Children and Young People 
Select Committee held on 4 February 2015, it was recommended that, 
in relation to Recommendation 1 of the Working Group report, all 

councillors should be kept updated on progress, and not just the ward 
members for Ladywell and Perry Vale. 
 

b) The Committee discussed and endorsed both the Working Group 
reports. 
 

c) The Committee endorsed the Sustainable Development Select 
Committee referral and recommended that Mayor and Cabinet should 
take the concerns of the Sustainable Development Select Committee 
into consideration. 

 
d) The Committee noted the Safer, Stronger Communities referral and, 

in relation to savings proposal G1c: Blue Badge Administration Fee, 
asked for a definitive note to be drawn up and circulated on the costs of 
producing blue badges, including the costs of administering the scheme, 
before Mayor and Cabinet makes a decision on this matter. 

 
e) The Committee would like Mayor and Cabinet to consider savings 

proposal L4: Broadway Theatre further, in light of the comments made 
by Members, including:  
� Making more innovative bookings (which require less technical 

support and backstage facilities) 
� Looking at external funding options  
� Preserving the Pantomime season if possible 
� Ensuring that BME productions will still have access to the theatre. 

 
f) In relation to the “A” savings (smarter and deeper integration of social 

care and health) the Committee recommended that Mayor and Cabinet 
pay particular attention to the cumulative impact of the proposals and 
the method by which this will be addressed (individual service reviews 
for each user). 
 

g) The Committee would like the Mayor to consider savings proposal Q1: 
Improving Triage for Children’s Social Care Services and Redesigning 
the Children’s Centre and Early Intervention Offer further; to ensure that 
vital early years services are not unnecessarily damaged. 

 
h) The Committee recommends that the equalities impact in respect of 

savings proposal O1: End of the discretionary freedom pass scheme is 
particularly taken into account when making a decision on this proposal. 

 
i) In relation to savings proposal B1: Reduction and remodelling of 

supporting people service, the Mayor is asked to consider the appendix 
8b before making a decision on this proposal. 

 
 

4. Housing pressures and the use of nightly paid accommodation 
 



 

 

 

7 

4.1 Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing), made a presentation to the 
Committee. The key points to note were: 

 
� The level of usage of “bed and breakfast” accommodation –short 

term emergency accommodation paid for on a nightly basis - has 
been increasing since 2012/13. 

� As a result of the massive increase in demand for nightly paid 
accommodation the total annual expenditure level has increased 
more than sevenfold in three years. The main financial impact for the 
Council is the limit set by Government on the proportion of that 
expenditure which can be reclaimed by the Council. 

� There are a number of factors driving this increase, and despite 
these broadly being beyond the control of the Council, nevertheless 
the Council retains a statutory duty to respond to the problem and 
also bears the financial pressure associated with it. They include: 

o property price inflation which continues to hugely out-strip 
other measures of inflation, and which in turn provides 
incentives for landlords to seek higher rents than can be 
afforded by the Council or otherwise to sell their properties 
and cash out of the housing market while prices are high 

o on-going shortfalls in the new supply of all forms of housing 
and in particular affordable housing and by a general fall in 
the movement of current tenants within and out of existing 
stock. 
 

� In response to this crisis the Council has initiated a wide ranging and 
assertive programme of interventions in the local housing economy, 
including: 

o the construction of new homes 
o the acquisition of properties for temporary accommodation 

purposes which provide a more sustainable and better quality 
alternative to bed and breakfast 

o piloting innovative methods of construction to provide more 
homes more quickly 

o reducing costs by negotiating with providers of emergency 
accommodation and landlords and procuring properties at 
lower cost 

o working across London on a sub-regional basis and with all 
London Councils on the Inter Borough Temporary 
Accommodation Agreement to agree rates with providers to 
keep costs down 

o managing demand by working more intensively to prevent 
homelessness 

o working on a range of policy changes order to manage 
demand to address this crisis 

 
4.2 In response to questions from the Committee, the following was noted: 
 

� The two large properties acquired by the Council to be converted 
into hostels in the short term in order to provide the Council with 
access to additional short term accommodation are Hamilton 
Lodge and a building on Canonbie Road. 



 

 

 

8 

� The purchases would be self-financing, officers would make sure 
that the capital cost could be covered by the rent achieved. 

� The Committee commended the work of officers in attempting to 
tackle the issues in relation to homelessness and temporary 
accommodation. 

 
4.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. No Recourse to Public Funds Review - Final report 
 
5.1 The Chair circulated some suggested recommendations to the Committee. 
 
5.2     In response to questions from the Committee, and comments from  
          Justine  Roberts (Change and Innovation Manager), the following was
 noted: 
 

� The Committee was given reassurances by 
officers that the new approach would lead to the savings 
predicted. 

� Some ‘back up’ funding was being held in the corporate 
centre in case some individuals do not move onto benefits as 
quickly as anticipated. 

� A Home Office officer has been embedded into the 
team, to help localise decision-making and aid speedy 
resolutions. 

� The Committee commended officers for the work 
they have undertaken in this area. 

 
5.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the following recommendations 

agreed: 
 
 The Committee recommends: 
 

� Exerting pressure on central government around NRPF in order to highlight 

the considerable additional pressure that local authority finances have been 

put under. To lobby for funding to match the costs passed to local 

authorities and to pursue the possibility of legal action in cases where 

Home Office mismanagement leave local authorities with longstanding and 

costly unresolved cases.  

� That the Mayor makes an urgent request of the Home Secretary to explain 

why Local Authorities should shoulder the cost for cases lost in the Home 

Office’s backlog. 

 
� Supporting the robust front-door approach that has been taken by the 

NRPF pilot project and recommending that the pilot approach is 

mainstreamed and made a permanent approach. 

 



 

 

 

9 

� Building on the good work of the pilot by investigating current high-cost 

NRPF cases and endeavouring to bring the cost of cases down as far as 

practicable.  

 
� Placing existing cases under irregular, unannounced rolling review to 

identify if claimants still meet criteria for support. 

 
� Taking action to drive down the housing costs associated with those with 

NRPF through further improved procurement of private sector housing and 

seeking more sustainable long term housing solutions for those with NRPF 

by exploring all available housing options. 

 
� Actively pursuing a shared service around NRPF in as wide an area in 

London as possible in order to better deal with the problem of NRPF. 

 
� Immediate referral to Mayor & Cabinet at the turn of a new financial year in 

all cases where an area of spending doubles in the space of one financial 

year. In 2012 spending on people with NRPF stood at £2.2m 2012 and 

by 2013 had more than doubled to £5.3m. For similar cases in the future 

there must be a greater sense of urgency as well as more democratic 

control and oversight. 

 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
6.1 The work programme was noted and Members were asked for ideas for 

future scrutiny to include in the Committee’s 2015-16 work programme. 
Shared Services was suggested as one potential future scrutiny item. 

 
6.2 RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
7.1 A referral to Mayor and Cabinet was made in relation to item 3 (the budget) 

and item 5 (NRPF Final Report). 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.05pm 
 
Chair: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.05 pm 
 



 

 

 

10 

 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


